

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONNA MOORE, FRENCHOLA HOLDEN
and KEITH MCMILLON, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, GMAC BANK
and CAP RE OF VERMONT, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:07-cv-04296-PD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION COSTS, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS FOR
THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 5

III. NAMED PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 7

A. Plaintiffs’ Request for 30% of the Settlement Fund is Reasonable 7

B. Class Counsels’ Fee Request Satisfies the Factors Set Forth by the Third Circuit 10

1. The Size and Nature of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement 11

2. The Presence of Absence of Substantial Objections to the Request for Fees..... 14

3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved 16

4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation 20

5. The Risk of Nonpayment 22

6. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Action by Class Counsel 25

7. The Fee Requested is Well Within the Range of Fees Awarded in Similar Cases in this District and Around the Country..... 26

8. The Settlement was Obtained by Class Counsel Without the Aid of Governmental Investigation..... 28

9. The Fee Requested Here is Consistent With a Privately Negotiated Contingent Fee in the Marketplace 29

10. Innovative Terms of the Settlement..... 30

C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee..... 31

IV. REIMBURSEMENT OF CLASS COUNSELS’ LITIGATION COSTS IS WARRANTED..... 34

V. THE REQUESTED CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE REASONABLE 36

VI. CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-04426, 2012 WL 6021098 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-4426, 2012 WL 6021103 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-03508 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 28, 31
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)	40
<i>Badesha v. GMAC</i> , No. 06-cv-07817 (N.D. Cal.)	25, 33
<i>Barlee v. First Horizon Nat'l Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-03045 (E.D. Pa.)	18
<i>Baynham v. PMI Mort. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 99-cv-241 (S.D. Ga. June 22, 2001)	27
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 27 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	41
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	27
<i>Briggs v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-5190, 2009 WL 2370061 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2009)	16, 39, 40

Burns v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 No. 04-cv-4135 (N.D. Cal. 2006)40

In re Cendant Corp. Derivative Action Litig.,
 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)35

In re Cendant Corp., PRIDES Litig.,
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....20, 31

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....39

In re Certainteed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
 MDL No. 2270, 2014 WL 1096030 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2014)..... *passim*

Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs.,
 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....34

In re Chambers Dev. Secs. Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 852 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....35

Contos v. Wells Fargo Escrow Co., LLC,
 No. 08-cv-838Z, 2010 WL 2679886 (W.D. Wash. July 1, 2010)24

Cullen v. Whitman Medical Corp.,
 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....17

Cunningham v. M&T Bank Corp.,
 No. 12-cv-01238 (M.D. Pa.).....18

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-525, 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)35

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....8

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liability Litig.,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....7, 9

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....17

Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC,
 No. 12-cv-1326, 2014 WL 866441 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014) *passim*

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... *passim*

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)15, 38

Garett v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.,
No. 04-cv-1858 (S.D. Cal. 2006)40

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....12

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....25

Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.,
No. 01-cv-6539, 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004).....40

Gray v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.,
No. 03-cv-1675 (D.M.D. Aug. 30, 2004)27

In re Greenwich Pharm. Secs. Litig.,
No. 92-cv-3071, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5717 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 1995).....37

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....3, 11, 17, 25

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
No. 07-cv-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)26

In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 09-cv-5262 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2011)14

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12

Hill v. Flagstar Bank, FSB,
No. 12-cv-02770 (E.D. Pa.)18

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....23

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... *passim*

In re Imprelis Herbicide Marketing, Sales Practices and Products Liability Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....9, 38

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.,
No. 06-cv-3202, 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009)17, 40

Kolar v. Rite Aid Corp.,
 No. 01-cv-1229, 2003 WL 1257272 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2003)33

Ligouri v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. 08-cv-00479 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2013) *passim*

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) *passim*

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....40

Manners v. Fifth Third Bank,
 No. 12-cv-00442 (W.D. Pa.).....18

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)27

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... *passim*

Menichino v. Citibank, N.A.,
 No. 12-cv-00058 (W.D. Pa.).....18

Moore v. Comcast Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-773, 2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011).....4, 9, 15, 27

Munoz v. PHH Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-00759 (E.D. Cal.).....18

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....22

Plastic Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 94-cv-3564, 1995 WL 723175, at *2 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 1995).....39

In re Prudential Ins. Co. American Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)26

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
 No. 12-12020-MG (S.D. N.Y. Bank.)..... *passim*

Riddle v. Bank of America Corp.,
 No. 12-cv-01740 (E.D. Pa.)18

In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1055, 1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996).....17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)33

In re Safety Components, Inc. Securities Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)35

Samp v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 11-cv-01950 (C.D. Cal.)18

In re Schering-Plough Enhance ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-cv-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... *passim*

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)38

Shahan v. Tower City Title Agency, Inc.,
No. 05-cv-1983 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 26, 2007).....27

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
No. 96-cv-7580, 2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007).....28

In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Secs. Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990)39

Snell v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am. & Fidelity Union Life Ins. Co.,
No. 97-cv-2784, 2000 WL 1336640 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2000).....12

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. 03-cv-4578, 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....33

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1876 (2012) *reh'g denied*,
132 S. Ct. 2451 (2012)..... 11, 39

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)29

Thurmond v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-01352 (E.D. Pa.)18

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. 05-cv-73991, 2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006).....13

<i>Wallace v. Powell</i> , No. 09-cv-286, 2012 WL 6552134 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2012)	20
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)	20
<i>White v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-07928 (E.D. Pa.)	18
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	8, 23
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h)	35
Regulations	
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237, 254-59 (Oct. 8, 1985)	9
Report of Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 208 F.R.D. 340, 422 (Jan. 15, 2002)	10, 31
